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Erasmus+ Project Organizes Educational Trip to University of Jyväskylä, Finland 

From April 22 to 24, 2024, an educational tour was held at the University of 

Jyväskylä, Finland, within the framework of the Erasmus+ project "Development of 

Research Potential through the Network of Institutional Repositories in Azerbaijan 

(DIRNA)" coordinated by Khazar University. 

Lyudmila Sotova, the head of Khazar University's Quality Assurance Center, Aytac 

Misgarli, deputy director of the Library Information Center, and Sabina 

Alimardanova, ISBN coordinator, participated in the program, joined by 

representatives from three European and seven Azerbaijani higher education 

institutions. The primary aim of the training conducted at the University of 

Jyväskylä is to enhance research results management in Azerbaijan, promote open 

access to research findings, and establish an inclusive network of institutional 

repositories. 

Representatives from Azerbaijani universities (including Khazar University, 

Azerbaijan Technical University, Azerbaijan State Customs Committee Academy, 

Ganja State University, Nakhchivan State University, Lankaran State University, and 

Mingachevir State University) and European universuties (such as L'aquila 

University in Italy and Izmir Institute of High Technology in Türkiye) attended the 

event. 

Throughout the training, the University of Jyväskylä conducted presentations and 

discussions covering crucial topics such as university library practices, open 

scientific databases, and research data management. The goal of the DIRNA project 

is to establish a Network of Institutional Repositories (electronic archives) 

accessible to all, thus enhancing universities' research capabilities in managing 

research outcomes. 

Certificates were awarded to participants at the conclusion of the training 

Erasmus+ layihəsi çərçivəsində Finlandiyanın Jyväskylä universitetində təhsil turu 

keçirilib 

2024-cü il aprelin  22-dən  24-dək Xəzər Universitetinin koordinatoru olduğu 

“Azərbaycanda İnstitusional Repozitoriyalar Şəbəkəsi vasitəsilə Tədqiqat 



Potensialının İnkişaf Etdirilməsi (DIRNA)” adlı Erasmus+ layihəsi çərçivəsində 

Finlandiyanın Jyväskylä universitetində təhsil turu keçirildi. 

Avropanın 3, Azərbaycanın 7 ali təhsil müəssisəsinin nümayəndələrinin qatıldığı 

təlimdə Xəzər Universitetinin Keyfiyyət təminatı mərkəzinin direktoru Lyudmila 

Sotova, Kitabxana İnformasiya Mərkəzinin direktor müavini Aytac Misgərli və ISBN 

üzrə koordinatoru Səbinə Əlimərdanova iştirak etdilər. 

Jyväskylä universitetində keçirilən təlimin əsas məqsədi Azərbaycanda tədqiqat 

nəticələrinin idarə edilməsinin təkmilləşdirilməsi, tədqiqat nəticələrinə açıq çıxışın 

asanlaşması, hamıya əlçatan institusional repozitoriyalar şəbəkəsinin 

yaradılmasıdır. 

Tədbirdə həm Azərbaycan universitetlərindən –(Xəzər Universiteti, Azərbaycan 

Texniki Universiteti, Azərbaycan Dövlət Gömrük Komitəsinin  Akademiyası, Gəncə 

Dövlət Universiteti, Naxçıvan Dövlət Universiteti, Lənkəran Dövlət Universiteti, 

Mingəçevir Dövlət Universiteti) , həm də Avropanın (L’Aquila Universiteti-İtaliya, 

İzmir Yüksək Texnologiya İnstitutu-Türkiyə) nümayəndələri iştirak ediblər. 

Təlimdə iştirakçılara Jyväskylä universiteti tərəfindən  universitetin kitabxanasının 

iş təcrübəsi, açıq elmi bazalar, tədqiqat məlumatlarının idarə edilməsi kimi mühüm 

istiqamətlərdə təqdimatlar edilib, müzakirələr aparılıb. 

DIRNA layihəsinin məqsədi hər kəsə əlçatan İnstitusional Repozitoriyalar (elektron 

arxivlər) Şəbəkəsinin yaradılmasına, tədqiqat nəticələrinin idarə edilməsində 

universitetlərin tədqiqat potensialının artırılmasına yönəldilib. 

Təlimin sonunda iştirakçılara sertifikatlar təqdim olunub. 
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